



\$~132

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15869/2024**

DR NITIN AGGRAWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Applicant in person.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vinay Yadav, CGSC with Ms. Kamna Behrani, Mr. Ansh Kalra and Mr. Neeraj P. Raj, Advocates for R-1 and R-3.
Mr. S. Rajappa R. Gowrishankar and Ms. G. Dhivyasri, Advocates for R-2/NIOS.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

CM APPL. 28813/2026 (seeking closure of Respondents' right to file Counter Affidavit)

1. By this application, the Petitioner seeks closure of the Respondents' right to file Counter Affidavit(s).
2. Mr. Vinay Yadav, CGSC for Respondents No. 1 and 3, submits that the Counter Affidavit is ready and is presently pending approval, and is likely to be filed within two weeks from today. In view of the aforesaid statement, no further directions are considered necessary at this stage. A copy of the Counter Affidavit shall be supplied to the Applicant-in-person, who is granted liberty to file a Rejoinder thereto before the next date of



hearing.

3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/hc